S-14

revolving advances of up to $8 million, the outstanding principal amount of
which was $1,332,000 as of April 30, 1997, bearing interest at 1 1/2% above
prime (as determined pursuant to such agreement) (10% as of April 30, 1997) and
expiring on August 1, 2001; (iv) two term notes issued to Cooper Life Sciences,
Inc. ("CLS") due January 1998, the outstanding aggregate principal amount of
which was $5 million as of April 30, 1997, each bearing interest at the prime
rate (8 1/2% as of April 30, 1997); and (v) the promissory note issued to
Wesley-Jessen Corporation due March 17, 2001, the outstanding principal amount
of which was $4,500,000 as of April 30, 1997 and bearing interest at 12% (8% in
cash and 4% in kind).

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the Company's capitalization (i) at April
30, 1997 and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the sale by the Company of the
2,000,000 shares of Common Stock at the offering price of $23 1/2 per share and
the application of all of the net proceeds therefrom to the repayment of
indebtedness. See "Use of Proceeds."

   April 30, 1997
   ----------------------------
   Actual   As Adjusted
   -------------   ------------
   (In Thousands)

Total debt  .....   $  52,896   $   7,681
   =========   =========
Stockholders' equity:
  Common Stock, $0.10 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized;
   12,441,376 shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding,
   and 14,441,376 shares as adjusted(1)  .....   $   1,244   $   1,444
  Additional paid-in capital  .....   198,264   242,064
  Accumulated deficit (2)  .....   (161,128)   (159,906)
  Foreign currency translation   .....   (354)   (354)
  Unamortized stock awards   .....   (25)   (25)
   ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity  .....   $  38,001   $  83,223
   =========   =========
Total capitalization   .....   $  90,897   $  90,904
   =========   =========

- ------------
(1) Does not include 877,326 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise
   of outstanding options and warrants.

(2) The decrease of $1,222,000 net is comprised of an extraordinary gain net of
   taxes related to the assumed early extinguishment of debt calculated as if
   the debt extinguishment occurred on April 30, 1997.

   S-15

   PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK AND DIVIDENDS

   The Company's common stock is traded on the NYSE and the PCX under the